
MOTION: 

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20030913 

ACTION REOUESTED: Accept a Petition to Vacate a 12-foot wide Drainage and Public Utility Easement located at 4905 
Barth Street, Lehigh Acres, Florida 33971 and adopt a resolution, setting a Public Hearing for 5:00 PM on the 14th day Of 
October ,2003. (Case No. VAC2003-00038) 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: To build a single-family residence on the combined lots. The vacation of this easement Will 
not alter existing drainage or utility conditions and the easement is not necessary to accommodate any future 
drainage and utility requirements. 

WHATACTION~ACCOMPLI~HES: Sets the time and date of the Public Hearing. 

X STATUTE F.S. Ch. 177 A. COMMISSIONER 

completed Petition to Vacate, VAC2003-00038 was submitted by (Khemraj and Mezaun Singh). 

CATION: Petition No. VAC2003-00038 proposes to vacate a 12-foot wide Drainage and Public Utility Easement cantered 
the lot lines common to Lots 7 and 8, Block 99, Unit 14, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres, as recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 
Section 29, Township 44 South, Range 26 East, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, LESS and EXCEPT the 
th g-feet and the South g-feet thereof. The site is located at Barth Street, Lehigh Acres Florida 33971. 

umentation pertaining to this Petition to Vacate is available for viewing at the Office of Lee Cares. 

re are no objections to this Petition to Vacate. Staff recommends the scheduling of the Public Hearing. 

ched to this Blue sheet is the Petition to Vacate, Resolution to set Public Hearing, Notice of Public Hearing and Exhibits. 



PETITION TO VACATE 

Petitioner(s), Khemraj and Meztiun Singh 
requests the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to grant this Petition 
to Vacate and states as follows: 

1, Petitioner(S)majlingaddreSS,~ 30-48 14th St (Apt 2R),Astoria, NY 11102-3822 

2. in accordance with Florida Statute (FS.) Chapter 177 and Lee County Administrative 
Code (LCAC) 13-1, Petitioner desires to vacate the public’s interest in the easement, plat 
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

3. A sketch showing the area the Petitioner desires to vacate is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

4. Proof Petitioner paid all applicable state and county taxes is attached as Exhibit “C”. 
.?:,:: 

By: v 22% 

Khemraj Sinyh Mezaun Singh 
Printed Name Printed Name 

C:\DOCUMENTS AND SETTINGSUOHNSOL4\DESKTOP\l3-1PET.WPD 



Exhibit “A” 
Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00038 

Legal Description 

A twelve-foot (12’) wide public utility AND drainage easement centered on the 
common lot line between Lots 7 and 8 of Block 99, Unit 14 of the plat of Section 29, 
Township 44 South, Range 28 East, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres, Lee County, 
Florida, according to map or plat there on file and recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 49 of 
the of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida. 

LESS AND EXCEPT the north six feet (6’) and south six feet (6‘) thereof. 



Exhibit “B” 
VAC2003-00038 

Section 2O;Totinship 44 S&th, Range 26 East 
A Subdivision of Lehigh Acres, ‘Lee County, Florida, ai recorded in Plat Book 26 at Page 49 of the Public 
Lee County Florida. 
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Exhibit “C” 
Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00038 

Lee County Tax Collector - Print Results 

Pay Online: 

Your search for 29442614000990080 has returned 2 result(s). 
ACCoUnt Tax Year owner Name and Address 

29-44-26-14-00099.0080 2002 SINGH KHEMRAJ + MEZAUN 
4903 BARTH ST 

29-44-26-14-00099.0080 2001 SINGH KHEMPW I MEZAUN 
4903 BARTH ST 

Wick on the account number for more information andlor online payment.) 
2 match(es, Page 1 of 1 



P&spared By and Return To: 
Brenda McLeod 
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company of New York 
12595 New Brittany Blvd. 
Fort Myers, FL 33907 

File No. 02-015-704216 

Property Appraiser’s Parcel I.D. (folio) Number 1s) 
29-44-26-14-00099.0070 

SS#: 

RECgKI)ED 10/013/2002 ll:17:5B RM 
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK OF’ COURl 
LEE COUWTY 
RECBhDINU FEE X0.50 
DEED DOC 63.00 
DEPU’I’Y CLERK C Keller 

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED made this September 27, 2002, by SW. Florida Land Two, L.L.C., a Florida Limited 
Liability Company, hereinafter called the grantor and Khemraj Singh and Mezaun Singh, Husband and Wife, whose post 
office address is 30-48 14th Street, Apt. #2R , Astoria, New York 11 102, hereinafter called the grantee: 

(Wherever used herein the terms “grantor” and “grantee” include all the parties to the instrument and 
the heirs, legal representative and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of 
corporations) 

WITNESSETH: That the grantor, for and in consideration of-the sum of $10.00 and other valuable consideration, 
receipt, whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and 
confirms unto the grantee, all that certain land situated in Lee County, Florida viz: 

Lot 7 and 8, Block 99, Lehigh Acres, Unit 14, Section 29, Township 44 South, Range 26 East, according to 
the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 49 of the Public .&cords of LEE County, Florida, 

Subject to encumbrances, easements and restrictions of record and taxes for December 31, 2002. 

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever. 

AND the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; 
that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land, and hereby,warrants the title to said 
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under the said grantor. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has caused these presents to be executed in its name, by its proper officers duly 
authorized, the day and year first above written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: 

J&t&& g&7‘$j&ur\i 
Witness Signature v 

JGL9/.L kkm- /L/n/n/ 
Witness Printed Name ’ 

SW. Florida Land Two, L.L.C., a Limited Liability 
Company 

titnes Signature 
il 

floe/4 I1 h’dri- I 
WitnesSkrinted Name J 8660 College Parkway, Suite #160 , Fort Mvers, 

FL 33919 

COUNTY OF / L% rc. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the 
County aforesaid to take acknowledgements, personally appeared Janet E. Allison 

to me known to be the Manaaer respectiv ly of the limited liability company named as the grantor in the 
foregoing deed, or who have produced J e+cs,oi-@. L, _. ’ 1;,0 i;‘A 
as identification and that they severally acknowledged executing the same in the presence of two subscribing 
witnesses freely and voluntarily under the authority duly vested in them by said limited liability company. ._., 

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid thi/z-l“‘\ day &d&d. 

2002. 

Notary Public / 

/&AIL Eke0 .LYAd 
Printed Name of Notary 
My Commission Expires: 1/3c j” y 

Page 2 of 2 



P. 0. Box 370 
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0370 

June 3,2003 

To: Khenmj & Mezaun Singh 
30-48 14”‘St. 
Astoria NY, 11102 

Re: Request for vacation of easement / your letter of request w/attachments dated 5/20/03 

Sprint has no objection to your request of vacation of easement as described in the attachments of the subject 
letter. If you have any questions, please call me at 239-336-2032. 

Network Engineer 
Sprint Fl. LTD. 

cc: rt 



America’s Propane Company 

May 27,2003 

Kbemraj Sigh 
Mezaun Sir@ 
30-48 14th Street Apt. ZR 
Astoria. New York 11102-3822 

RE: VACATE OF EASEMENT 

Dear Khemraj Sigh 

In reference to your letter dated May 20,2003, AmeriGas has no interest on right of way on the 
following parcel(s): 

STRAP NO.: 29-44-26-14-00099.0080 
STRAP NO.: 29-44-26-14-00099.0070 

Please feel free to contact me at 941-334-2849, shouId you,have further questions. 

Jim Riefstihl 
Service Manager 

2600 Katherine Street Fort Myers, FL 33901 - Tel. (941) 334.2649 



Florida Department of 7%ansportation 

June 2,2003 
Khemraj Singh 
30-48 14” Street, Apt 2R 
Astoria, NY 11102-3822 

RE: Vacation of A Utility and/or Drainage Easement 

Dear Mr. Singb: 

Our staff has conducted a review of your request to vacate a 12-foot wide Utility and/or Drairrage 
Easement centered on the lot line common to Lots 7 and 8 Block 99 Unit 14, Lehigh Acres Unit 
14 as recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 49, Public Records of Lee County, Florida. This same area 
was further referenced in your letter and highlighted map of May 20,2003. 

Based on this review, we offer “No Objections” to this vacation request, 

Sincerely, 

James W. Dunsford, 
District R/W Administrator, 
Property Management 

JWDljwd 

CC: Scott Gilbertson, P.E. - Lee County 
Peter J. Eckenrode - Lee County 
Mike Rippe - FDOT 
Tom Garcia - FDOT 

Dishict One-Right of Way Deparhnent-Property Management 
801 North Broadway Avenue*Post Office Box 1249*Bartow, FL 33831-1249 

(X63)519-2413*(863)534-7168(Fax)*MS l-66 
www.dot.state.fl,us 



PEOPLE. POWER. POSSIBILITIES. 

May 27,2003 

Khemraj & Mezaun Singh 
30-48 14’h St. (Apt. 2R) 
Astoria, NY 11102-3 822 

Re: Strap No. 29-44-26-14-00099.0070 

Dear Khemraj and Mezaun Sir@: 

LCEC does not object to vacation of the easements described as follows: 

A 12-foot-wide utility and/or drainage easement centered on the lot line common 
to Lots 7 and 8, Block 99, Unit 14, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres as recorded in 
Plat Book 26, page 49, LESS and EXCEPT the north 6 feet and the south 6 feet 
thereof. 

Please be advised however; that you MUST contact FPL for their review and recommendation as 
this is in their service area. 

Sincerely, 

Karen Hardin 
Real Property Representative 



FROM : lEL.~‘IR ! Ids. PHONE NO. : 713 204 6800 Jun. = 2003 10:&lFIM P1 
-.,..,.. I._,~ -,_. 

- _ ,,., ,,.. _. ,,, ,. ..-.,- 

29-W26-14.0009p.0070 . 
2.9Q4.26-14-00099"008(1 

Sl-multi you riced further assistance, please do nat he&se to cOnt;lct me at (239) 332-9168. 



June 13,2003 

Khemraj & Mezaun Singh 
30-48 14’h St. (Apt 2R) 
Astoria, NY 11102-3822 

Re: STRAP #‘s 29-44-26-14-00099-0080 & 29-44-26-14-00099-0070 
A 12-foot wide utility and/or drainage easement centered on the lot 
line common to Lots 7 & 8, Block 99, Unit 14 a subdivision of 
Lehigh Acres Unit 14 as recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 49 less 
and except the north/east 6 feet and the south/west 6 feet thereof. 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Singh: 

Please be advised that Florida Water Services Corporation has reviewed the above- 
referenced request for a vacation of easement. We have no objection to the vacation of 
easement as described above. 

Please call me at (407) 598-4187, if you need any additional information or other 
assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Rachel L. Cowing 
Legal Secretary 

: 

AN ‘~LLETE,.c c> M PPIUY 

/?O. Box 609520 Orlando, Florida 32860.9520 /Phone 407/598-4100 

j:j& ~~~~~~ sy- 



Writer’s Direct Dial Number:. 479-8587 

Khemraj and Mezaun Singh 
30-48 14’” Street Apt. 2R 
Astoria, NY 11102-3822 

Re: VAC2003-00038 - Petition to vacate a twelve-foot Public Utility Easement 
centered on the common lot line between lots 7 and 8, Block 99, Unit 14, 
a subdivision of Lehigh Acres, as recorded in Plat Book 26 at Page 49 of 
the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, Less and Except the North 6- 
feet and the South 6-feet thereof. 

Dear M r. &  M rs. Singh: 

You indicated that as a result of combining adjacent lots into one residential 
building site, these platted easements prohibit the construction of your proposed 
site plan. Based on a review of the information provided and our subsequent 
research, this office has no objection to the proposed vacation. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone number. 

Sincerely, 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
pment Services Division 

Peter J. Eckenrode 
Director 

PJElEBM 

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 (941) 335.2~11 
Internet address http:/lwww.lee-county.com 

AN EQUAL OPPOBTUNiTY AFFiRMAilVE ACTION EMPLOYER 



SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

Writer’s Direct Dial Number: 479-8580 

May 23,2003 

Aodrew w. coy 
mt,ic, Four Khernraj and Mezaun Singh 
John E. AibiO” 30-48 141h Street, Apt. 2R 
DiSWiCf Five Astoria, NY 11102-38222 
Donald D. Siiiwell 
couniy~anagei RE: Petition to Vacate 
dames G. Yacgel The 32 foot wide Drainage and Utility Easement 
co”“ryattoi”ey On the lot line common to Lots 7 and 8, 
Diana M. Parker Block 99, Unit 14, Lehigh Acres 
counry Hearing 
Emnim?, Dear Mr. And Mrs. Singh: 

Lee County Department of Transportation has reviewed your request to vacate the above 
described easement recorded in Plat Book 26, page 49. DOT has no facilities within the 
easement and does not maintain it. 

Therefore, DOT has no objection to this petition to vacate as proposed. 

Yours very truly, 

SPORTATION 

MAL/mlb 

cc: Don Blackburn, Development Services 
Allen Davies, Natural Resources 
DOT PTV File 

S:\DOCUMENnPetition ToVacateYJ003\Lots 7&E Lehigh Singh.doc 

FO. Box398, Forl Myers, Florida 33902~~0398 (239) 335-2111 
Internet address htlp:llwww.lee-county.corn 

AN E”VAlL OPP*RT”NlSY AFi=IRM*i~I”E ACTlON EMPLOYER 



Khemraj & Mezaun Singh 
30-48 14” St. Apt. 2R 
Astoria, NY 11102-3822 

SUILJECT: VACATIONOFPLATTEDEASEMENT(S) 
STRAp#s:29-44-26-P4-Q0099.007O 6r.0080 
bIT§7&8, BLOCK99-LEHIGH ACRES,UNITI~ 
~~O~BARTHSTREET 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Singh: 

Lee County Utilities has no objection to the proposed vacation of the existing platted 
easement as described in your recent letter and associated legal description. However, the 
area in question is not located within Lee County Utilities’ service area; therefore, we have no 
potable water or wastewater lines within the area to be vacated. 

You may wish to contact Florida Water Services concerning your request, as the subject 
parcel(s) are located within their service area boundaries. 

If you should have any questions, or require further assistance, please do not hesitate to 
contact our office at (239)479-853 1. 

Sincerely, 

LEECOUNTYUTJLITIES 

Y 
Senior Engineering Technician 
Utilities Engineering Division 

CC: Correspondence File 

S:\UTILS\Engr\TAK\LETTERS\VAC\FY 2003\Singh - Barth St - Lchigh.dac 

P.0. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 (239) 335.2111 
Internet address t,ttp:llwww.lee-county.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMArI”E ACTION EMPLOYER 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR PETITION TO VACATE 

CaseNumber: VAC2003-00038 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

Notice is hereby given that on the 14th day of October aces @5:OD PM in the 
County Commissioners’ Meeting Room, Old Lee County Courthouse, 2120 Main Street, 
Fort Myers, Florida, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, will 
consider and take action on a Petition vacating the public’s interest in the easement, plat 
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

Interested parties may appear in person or through a representative and be heard 
with respect to the Petition to Vacate. 

Anyone wishing to appeal the decision made by the Board with respect to any 
matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceeding for such appeal, and 
may need a verbatim record, to include all testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 
is te beJ$@d. 

,‘~,:a&&9r:... ,ssam”f~y#~q”i; 
.~~~~~~~~~of the Petition to Vacate is on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit 

Cou&j@~J&~County, Florida, Minutes Office, 2115 Second Street, Fort Myers, Florida. 
~T~&%p~ ; 

‘S: ;; XJ ,;s,s* ^_,i,l(ni ?,,, 
ad j$ 

_^:,, E”. 8: ,:::: 
I;-i;.;~~~~~~~~~~~~: 
,~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Please Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

County Attorney Signature 

Please Print Name 

U:\200307\VAC20030.003\8\13-,PH.WPD 



Exhibit “A” 
Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00038 

Legal Description 

A twelve-foot (12’) wide public utility AND drainage easement centered on the 
common lot line between Lots 7 and 8 of Block 99, Unit 14 of the plat of Section 29, 
Township 44 South, Range 26 East, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres, Lee County, 
Florida, according to map or plat there on file and recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 49 of 
the of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida. 

LESS AND EXCEPT the north six feet (6’) and south six feet (6‘) thereof. 



RESOLUTION NO. TO SET PUBLIC HEARING 
FOR PETITION TO VACATE Case Number: VAC2003-00038 

WHEREAS, a Petition tovacate was filed with the Board of County Commissioners; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Petitioner seeks to abandon, discontinue, close orvacate a portion 
of a plat, easement, parcel or right-of-way legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

WHEREAS, under Florida Statute and the Lee County Administrative Code, the 
Board must hold a Public Hearing in order to grant a vacation affecting a public easement, 
public right-of-way or platted lands. 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee 
County, Florida, as follows: 

I, A Public Hearing on Petition to Vacate No. VAC2003-00038 is set for the 
in the Lee County Commission Chambers. 

;,&“&. ,&%“r;~ .q@@ 
,‘,‘Ig~~~~~~~ o Ice t’ of Public Hearing on this Petition to Vacate will be published in 

ac@&&@&vrth the Lee County Administrative Code. 

ntered into the minutes of the Board of 

Deputy Clerk Signature Chairman Signature 

Please Print Name Please Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

County Attorney Signature 

Please Print Name 

U:\200307\VAC20030.003\8\RESOTOPH.WPD 



Exhibit “A’ 
Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00038 

Legal Description 

A twelve-foot (12’) wide public utility AND drainage easement centered on the 
common lot line between Lots 7 and 8 of Block 99, Unit 14 of the plat of Section 29, 
Township 44 South, Range 26 East, a subdivision of Lehigh Acres, Lee County, 
Florida, according to map or plat there on file and recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 49 of 
the of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida. 

LESS AND EXCEPT the north six feet (6’) and south six feet (6’) thereof. 
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Fidelity National Title 
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK 

Fort Myers 
12595 New Brittany Blvd. l Fort Myers, FL 33907 

(94,) 931.4446. FAX (941) 931-5679 

October 30, 2002 

Mr. and Mrs. Khemraj SinQh 
Cl0 30-48 14th Street, Apt. #2R 

Astoria, NY 11102 

Order No.: 02-015-7042 16 
Loan No.: 

Dear Policy Holder, 

Please find enclosed your copy of the Title Insurance Policy. This is an important document, please 
file it with your valuable papers. 

This policy provides the assurance that you and your heirs have clear and marketable title to this 
property. It also provides you the insurance that if there are any challenges to your title, Fidelity 
National Title Insurance Company of New York willdefend you in that action. 

If, in the future, you plan to re-finance your property you will need to reference this policy number 
to receive the lower re-finance rate. If in fact you plan to buy a new or additional property we trust 
you will also consider calling Fidelity National Title Insurance Company of New York. 

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you. 

Sincerely, 

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company of New York 



Fidelity National Title 
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK 

ALTA OWNERS POLICY 

SCHEDULE A 

File Number: 02-015-7042 16 Policy No.: 2633-9202015704216 

Date of Policy: October 8, 2002 at 11:19 a.m. 
Amount of Insurance: $9,000.00, 

1. Name of Insured: 

Khemraj Singh and Mezaun Singh 

2. The estate or interest in the land which is covered by this policy is: 

Fee Simple 

3. Title to the estate or interest in the land is vested in: 

Khemraj Singh and Mezaun SinQh, husband and wife 

4. The land referred to in this policy is described as follows: 

Lot 7 and 8, Block 99, Lehigh Acres, Unit 14, Section 29, Township 44 South, Range 
26 East, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 49 of the 
Public Records of LEE County, Florida. 



SCHEDULE B 

Policy Number: 26-33-92020157042 16 
File Number: 02-015-7042 16 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees 
or expenses) which arise by reason of: 

1. 

~,i 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

All assessments and taxes for the year 2002 and all subsequent years, which are not yet due 
and payable. 

Any encroachments, easements, measurements, variations in area or content, party walls 
or other facts which a correct survey of the premises would show. 

Roads, ways, streams or easements, if any, not shown by the public records, riparian rights 
and the title to any sovereignty lands, 

Any lien provided by Chapter 159, Florida Statutes, in favor of any city, town, village or port 
authority for unpaid service charges for service by any water, sewer or Qas system supplying 
the insured land. 

Restrictions (deleting therefrom any restrictions indicating any preference, limitation or 
discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex. handicap, familial status or national origin), 
covenants, easementls), setback(s), if any, as may be shown on the Plat recorded in Plat 
Book 26, Page 49, of the Public Records. 

Agreement in O.R. Book 2357, Page 2973. 

Sewer and Water Covenants and Restrictions in Deed Book 317, Page 222, O.R. Book IO, 
Page 695 and O.R. book 327, Page 119. 

Covenants. conditions and restrictions (deleting therefrom any restrictions indicating any 
Preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial 
status or national oriQinl.and as may be amended from time,to time, as set forth in the 
document 

Recorded: O.R. Book 13, Page 465, Public Records. ,~ 

NOTE: The right of Entry and Exploration has been released by Section 270.11 of the Florida 
Statutes, as amended. 

THE TELEPHONE NUMBER TO PRESENT INQUIRIES OR OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT COVERAGE 
AND TO PROVIDE ASSISTANCE IS l-800-669-7450 

FORM 63328 I8w41REY. em,, 
,dfso8Z.0ol, 

ALTA OWNER’S POUC” 110-17-82, SCHEDULE B 
Page 2 WITH FLORIDA M001FICATIONS 

. 



10. 

File No.: 02-O 15-7042 16 
Policy No.: 26-33-9202015704216 

Subject to Lee County Mandatory Garbage Collection Assessments. 

Note: Tax Parcel No. 29-44-26-14-00099.0070, Gross Amount of $92.27. 

Note: Tax Parcel No. 29-44-26-14-00099.0080, Gross Amount of $92.27. 

Any reference to OR. (Official Records) or Public Records shall be deemed to be located in 
the Official Records of the County where the subject property is located. 

THE TELEPHONE NUMBER TO PRESENT INQUIRIES OR OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT COVERAGE 
AND TO PROVIDE ASSISTANCE IS l-800-669-7450 



POLICY 
N”MBER ‘70 q 2.1 b 

Owner’s Policy of Title Insurance 
F’i~$t;o~tional Title Insurance Company 
A Stock Company 

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COV- 
ERAGE CONTAINER IN SCHEDULE B AND THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS, 
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK, a New York 
corporation, herein called the Company, insures, as of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, 
against loss or damage, not exceeding the ,Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A, sustained 
or incurred by the insured by reason of: 

1. Title to the estate or interest described in Schedule A being vested other than as stated 
herein, 

2. Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the title; 
3. Umnarketability of the title; 
4. .Lack of a right of access to and from the land. 

The Company will also pay the costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred in defense of the title, 
as insured, but only to the extent provided in the Conditions and Stipulations. 
Thispolicy shall not be valid or binding until Schedule A has been countersigned by either a duly 
authorized agent or representative of the Company and, Schedule B has been attached.hereto. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FIDELITY NATIONAL TIlzE ~INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW 
YORK has caused this policy to.be signed and sealed by its duly authorized ojicers as of Date of 
Policy shown in Schedule A. 

Fidelity Nntional Title Insurance Company 



S:PRO6F OF LOSS OR DAMAGE 
.In addition to and after the notices required under Section 3 of these 

Conditions and Stioulattons have been orovlded the Comoanv. a proof of loss 
or damage stgned’and sworn to by the insured claimant ihali be iwished to 
the Company within 90 days after the insured claimant shall ascertain the 
facts giving rise to the lose or damage. The proof of loss or damage shell 
describe the defect in, or lien or encumbrance on the title, or other matter 
insured against by this policy which constitutes the basis of loss or damage 
and shall state, to the extent possible. the bests of calculating the emount 01 
the loss or damage. If the Company is prejudiced by the failure ofthe insured 
claimant to provide the required proof of loss or damage the Compan~s 
obligations to the insured under the policy shall terminate. including any 
liability or obligation to-defend, prosecute. or continue eny litigation. with 
regard to the matter or matters requiring such proof of loss or damage. 

In addition, the Insured clsimant may reasonably be required to submit to 
examination under oath by any authorized representative of the Company 
and shall produce for examination, inspection end copying. et such reason- 
able times and places es may be designated byanyauthorized representative 
of the Company. all records, books, ledgers, checks, correspondence and 
memoranda, whether bearing e date before or after Data of Policy, which 
reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. Further, if requested by any 
authorized representative of the Company, the insured claimant shall grant 
Us permission, in writing, for any authorized representative of the Company 
to &amine. inspect and copy all records, books, ledgers, checks, correspon- 
dence and memoranda in the custody or control of e third party. which 
reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. All information designated es 
confidential by the Insured claimant provided to the Company pursuant to this 
Section shell not be diidossd to others unless, tn the reasonebie judgment 
of the Company, It is necessary in the administration of the claim. Failure of 
the insured claimant to submit for examination under oath, produce other 
reasonably requested information or grant permission to secure reasonably 
necessary information from third parties es required in the above paragraph 
shall terminate any liability of the Company under this policy es to that claim. 
6. OPTIONS TO PAY OR OTHERWlSE SETTLE CLAIMS; TERMINATION 

OF LIABILITY 
In case of a claim under this policy, the Company shall have the following 

additional options: 
(a) To Pay or Tender Payment of the Amount of Insurance. 

To pay or tender payment of the amount of insurance under this policy 
together with any costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred by the insured 
claimant, which were authorized by the Company, up to the time of payment 
or Lander of payment and which the Company is obligated to pay. 

Upon theexercise bytheCompanyofthisoption. ellUablUtyandobligations 
to the insured under this policy, other than to make the payment required, 
shall tenlnate. Including any liability or obligation to defend, prosecute. or 
continue any litigation, and the policy shall be surrendered to the Company 
for cancellaiion.~ 

(b) To Pay or Otherwise Settle With Parties Other than the Insured 
or With the Insured Claimant. 

(i) to pay or other&e settle with other parties (or or in the name of an 
insured claimant any claim insured against under this policy, together with 
any costs, sttorneys’ fees end expenses Incurred by the insured claiman( 
which were authorized by the Company up to the time of payment and which 
the Company is obligated to pay; or 

(ii) to payorothenvise settle with the insured claimant the lossordamage 
provided for under this policy. together with any costs, attorneys’ fees and 
expensee incurred by the insured claimant which were authorized by the 
Company up to the time of payment and which the Company is obligated to 
pay. Upon the exercise by the Company of either of the options provided for 
in paragraphs (b)(i) or(ii). the Company’s obligations to the insured wider this 
policy for the claimed loss or damage. other then the payments required to 
be made, shall terminate, including any liability or obligation to defend, 
prosecute or continue any litigation. 
7. DETERMINATION, EXTENT OF LlAt3lLlT-f AND COINSURANCE 

This policy is a contract of indemnity against sctual monetely loss or 
damage sustsined or incurred by the insured claimant who has suffered loss 
or damage by reason of matter? insured against by this policy and only to the 
extent herein desciibed. 

(a) The liability of the Company under this policy shall not exceed’the least 
ot 

(i) the Amount of tnsurence stated in Schedule A; or, 
(ii) the difference between the v&e of the insured estate or interest es 

insured end the value of the insured estate or Interest sublect to the defect 
lien or encumbrance insured against by this policy. 

(b) The Company will pay onty those costs. etto!neye’ fees end expenses 
incurred In accordance with Section 4 of these Conditions and Stipulations. 
S. APPORTIONMENT 

If the land described in Schedule A consists of two or more parcels which 
ere not used es a single site, and e toss Is established effecting one or more 
of the parcels but not all, the loss shall be computed end setued one pro rate 
basis es if the amount of i~suranu, under this policy wee divided pie rate ee 
10 n,e “.,,,P “” nata 3,‘ P,i,hl dwuh .en*,rmtm “Pm-4 h Ih. “,hnL, er.4. .-be. 

end the insured at thb .,e of the issuance of this policy and shown by en 
express statement or by en endorsement attached to this policy. 
9. LIMITATION OF UASILIN 

(a) If the Company establishes the title. or remove8 the alleged defect, lien 
or encumbrance, or cures the lack of e right of access to or from the land. or 
curestheclaimofunmarketabQityoftit le, alIasinsured. inareasonablydiltgent 
manner by any method, Including litigation and the completion ofanyappeals 
therefrom, It shall have fully performed Us obligations with respect to that 
matter and shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused thereby. 

(b) In the event of any litigation, including litigation by the Company or with 
the Company’s consent, the Company shall have no IlabIlity for loss or 
damage until there has been a final determination by a court of competent 
jurisdiction. and disposition of all appeals therefrom, adverse to the title es 
insured. 

(c) The Company shell not be liable for loss or damage to any insured for 
liability volunterily assumed by the insured in settling any claim or suit without 
the prior v&ten consent of the Company. 
IO. REDUCTION OF INSURANCE; REDUCTION OR TERMINATION OF 

LIABILIN 
All payments under this poilcy, except payments made forwsts;%ttorneys’ 

fees and expenses shall reduce the amount of the insurance pro tanto. 
11. LIABILINNONCUMULATIVE 

It is expressly understood that the emount of insurance under this policy 
shall be reduced by any amount the Company may pay under any policy 
insuring a mortgage to which exception ls taken In Schedule B or to which the 
insured hasagreed,assumed,ortakensubject,orwhich is hereafterexecuted 
by en insured and which is a charge or lien on the estate or Interest described 
or referred to In Schedule A, and the amount so paid shall be deemed a 
payment under this policy to the insured owner. 
12. PAYMENT OF LOSS 

(a) No payment shall be made without producing this policy for endorse- 
ment of the payment unless the policy has been lost or destroyed, in which 
case prwf of loss or destruction shall be furnished to the satisfaction of the 
Company. 

(b) When Uabilityandtheextent oflossordamage has beendefinitely Uxed 
in accordance with these Conditions end Stipulations. the loss or damage 
dha,, be payable within 30 days thereafter. 
13. SUBROGATION UPON PAYMENT OR SETTLEMENT 

(a) The Company’s Right of Subrogation. 
Whenever the Company shell have settled end paid a claim under this 

policy all right of subrogation shall vest in the Company unaffected by any act 
of the insured claimant. 

The Company shall be subrogated to and be entitled to all rights and 
remedies which the Insured clalmant would have had against any person or 
property In respect to the claim had this policy not been issued. If requested 
by the Company the insured claimant shall transfer to the Company all rights 
and remedies against any person or prop&y necessary in order to perfect 
this right of subrogation. The insured claimant shall permit the Company to 
sue, compromise or settle In the name of the Insured claimant and to use the 
name of the insured claimant In any transaction or Utigation involving these 
rights or remedies. 

If e payment on account of a claim does not fully cover the loss of the 
insured claimant. .the Company shall be subrogated to these rights and 
remedies In the proportion which the Company% payment bears to the whole 
amount of the loss. 

If loss should result from any act of the insured clalmant, es stated above, 
that act shall not void this policy, but the Company, in that event, shall be 
required topayoidythat partofanylosses insuredagainstbythispolicywhich 
shall exceed the amount. I any. lost to the Company by reason of the 
impairment by the Insured claimant of the Company’s right of subrogation. 

(b) The Company’s Wighte Against Non-insured GbUgors. 
The Company’s right of subrogation against non-insured obligers shell 

exist and shall inckide. vdthout IUmitaUon. the rights of the insured to fndem- 
nities. guaranties. other policies of insurance or bonds, notwithstanding any 
terms or conditions contained in those instruments which provide forsubro- 
gation rights by reason of this policy. 
14. ARBtTRATlON 

The law of the sltus of the lend shall apply (0 an erbitretlon under the Title . . . .~ . ,.. . . - . 


